In the

# Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

 $\mathbf{v}$ .

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,

Petitioner,

 $\mathbf{v}$ .

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

# BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEGAL HISTORIANS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

ERIN BERNSTEIN
DARIN SANDS
Counsel of Record
ABIGAIL BURMAN
BRADLEY BERNSTEIN SANDS LLP
3911 HARRISON ST., SUITE 100
OAKLAND, CA 94611

DAVID FREEMAN ENGSTROM PROFESSOR OF LAW, BERNARD D. BERGREEN FACULTY SCHOLAR, AND ASSOCIATE DEAN STANFORD LAW SCHOOL 559 NATHAN ABBOTT WAY STANFORD, CA 94305

Counsel for Amici Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE $1$
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. THIS COURT DECIDED NAACP V. ALABAMA AMIDST PERVASIVE PRIVATE AND PUBLIC VIOLENCE AGAINST BLACK AMERICANS AND WHITE RACISTS' EFFORTS TO PREVENT THEM FROM ORGANIZING
nents of Black Political Organizers in the South
bama and its Progeny Were Rooted in Thick Evidentiary Records of Violence Against NAACP Members
II. THE CONTEMPORARY CONTEXT OF PETITIONERS' REFUSAL TO MAKE CONFIDENTIAL DISCLOSURES CONTRASTS SHARPLY WITH THAT FACED BY THE NAACP IN THE 1950s
AND 1960s
A. Threats of Harm 15
B. Nature of Disclosure
C. Legal Recourse
CONCLUCION 01

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)12, 13, 17, 20
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 5, 18, 19
Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)
Gayle v. Browder, 352 U.S. 903 (1956)
Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Commission, 372 U.S. 539 (1963)
NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)passim
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)
United States v. City of Jackson, Miss., 318 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963)
Williams v. Wallace, 240 F. Supp. 100 (M.D. Ala. 1965)
Statutes
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 310(b)
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>
U.S. Cons. amend. I
U.S. Cons. amend. XIV

# Other Authorities

B. Green, Before His Time: The Untold Story of Harry T. Moore, America's
First Civil Rights Martyr (1999)6
Bermanzohn, Violence, Nonviolence, and the Civil Rights Movement (2000) 5
Brief for Petitioner, <i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958), No. 91, 1957 WL 87216 6
Eskridge, Some Effects of Identity-Based Social Movements on Constitutional Law in the Twentieth Century, 100 Mich. L. Rev. 2062 (2002)
Finkelman, The Long Road to Dignity: The Wrong of Segregation and What the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Had to Change, 74 La. L. Rev. 1039 (2014)
H. Shapiro, White Violence and Black Response: From Reconstruction to Montgomery xii (Univ. Mass. Press, 1988)
J. Salmond, The Conscience Of A Lawyer: Clifford J. Durr And American Civil Liberties, 1899-1975 (1990)
Lee, Democratizing the Economic Sphere: A Case for the Political Boycott, 115 W. Va. L. Rev. 531 (2012)
M. Klarman, From Jim Crow to Civil Rights: The Supreme Court and the Struggle for Racial Equality (2004)

M. Klarman, How Brown Changed Race Relations: The Backlash Thesis, 81 J. Am. Hist. 81 (1994)
M. Tushnet, Making Civil Rights Law: Thurgood Marshall and The Supreme Court, 1936–1961 (1994)
P. Sullivan, Lift Every Voice: The NAACP and the Making Of The Civil Rights Movement (2009)
R. Arsenault, Freedom Riders: 1961 and the Struggle for Racial Justice 136 (2006) $7$
Schmidt, New York Times v. Sullivan and the Legal Attack on the Civil Rights Movement, 66 Ala. L. Rev. 293 (2014)
T. Branch, Parting the Waters: America In the King Years 1954-63 (1988)
V. Jordan, Jr. & A. Gordon-Reed, Vernon Can Read! A Memoir (2008)
